BRAND MODEL 295 - SD2100 DIESEL ENGINE PARTS CATALOGUE



[ILLUSTR ATED PART LIST OF

MODEL 295 — SD2100 BRAND DIESEL ENGINE



FOREWORD

‘Mis {Mustrated Part List of Model 295 Brand Diesel Engine) is compiled according to 'lhe drawings of the diesel engine now our
works is making. 1t can be served as a guide for our users to be familiar with the construction and to order spare parts of the engine.

Every illustrated page has the parts name list and brackets behind the assembly name to indicate which type of diesel engine this
part belongs to.

For those parts mounted in the same position but used for different types of diesel engine, we underline and give out which type of
MNesel engine u - this part by writing the model of diesel engine in brackets. For those underlined parts which have the same Ser. No.
with the original parts, a “* " is marked at the upper — right of the Ser. No. If two parts are underlined and have the same Ser.
No., the first is marked a “* ", the second is marked a “ * * " and written in the name list individually. How many parts are used
in one type of diesel engine is indicated in the “Qty” of the name list. In the “Qty”, if blank space appears, it shows that this type
of diesel engine does not use this pant. .

If one part appears twice or more times on the same illustrated page the same Ser. No. is given and made a “OO" around the Ser.
No. and only listed once in the name list.



CONTENTS

(295T., 295CA, 295D, 295QB)  Cylinder Block Assembly——1 «eseeseseseseess e s (2)
(295G, 295C). 295(:) C}’linder Block Assemhly) ] reererenrereri (7
(295T, 295G, 295CA. 295CJ. 295D, 295C. 2950QB. Oi! Sump Assembly reverrerrereeeaen sulenyiseasEvasanaRinipatiicynis (12)
(295T, 295C. 295CA, 295CGJ. 295D, 295C, 295Q%) Camshaft Assembly =~ <eeeerenreeres OGO LA LU OO e (14)
(295T, 295GA. 295D, 295C. 295QB) Cylinder Hoad ' Assepbly=——-11 rosacioiivasnonpogorsensssadonpranndossprpaisess (16)

- (295G, 295CGI) Cylinder Head Assembly—— I et s (19)
(295T. 295CA, 295D, 295C)  Decompression Mechaniany—— ] «+reecerrresrermsncuererncenesnsncneninerasnssnsasannes (22)
(295G . 295G). ?,QSQB) Decompression Mechanismr——[[ +-=roer cerrrrrasaneeras Peaseesreaaisaanane Chretesinnraanasananinas (2_5)
(295T, 295G. 295CA. 295C]. 295D. 295C, 295QB) Piston and Connecting Rod Assembly  +++reessesssseeessininnenes (28)
(205T, 295G, 295CA. 295D, 295C. 295QB)  Ciankshaft and Flywheel Assembly——1 «-coorreeerieveinnens (30)

(295‘3.!) Crankshaft and Fl)'wheel A&se.mbl)*-"‘ﬂ NN R VA S G U A BT R PR R SR M L R e (32)

(2957, 295G, 295CA. 295G, 295D, 295C., 295QB) Fan and Water Punp Assembly coooveessesroerimemeicmnnenes (34)
(295T) Air Intake Systemr——s1  croetererenianaiiintiiiiiinieiiiiiineiniiin, beranverensaanens (37)

(205C, 295GA. 295Gj. 295D, 295() Air Intake Systeny——1 scoorsoonmrusssenepmessgasensasrons rupnasanssony (39)

(?_E“SQB') Air Intake Systt'-:rr—-‘ H! .................. T 1 R S A R R 98 (4])

(295T. ?_95()[;) Exhaust Syslem——l ....................................................................................... 43

(295G, 295CA., 295C), 295D) Exhaust Systenr——[[ <esoornrerearreesseorersaccsncacinnaonnaccsnrecioriionstionesns (45)

(295C) Fxhaust Syalem_—m ............................................................................................. (47)

(295T, 295G, 295GA. 295C), 295D, 295C, 295QB) Fagine il Pomp: Assembly «sc==sssssarssssirsmmsvoraspnsensorssis (49)

(295T, 295G, 295GA, 295G, 295D, 295C, 295QB)  Engine Oil Filter Assembly ++oteroreeseisssnmmunsniniiins (1)



(295T. 295G, 295CA. 295G, 295D)  Fuel System——1 eeceveroees S P (53)

(295C, 29503) Fuel Syslem—"'ﬂ ....................................................................................... (55)

4j% (20ST. 295G, 295GA, 295C), 295D, 295C. 295QB) ~ Fuel Filter Assembly ooooevseoeseemmmssrmmmmsmmmmmsssmmseeses 57)
(295C, 29503) Fuel Feed Pump e (59)
(295T. 295G, 295GA. 295G], 295D, 295C, 295QB)  Injection Pump Assembly «-:++eoeoosssssersmenmmmssssmmsssessees (62)
(205T. 295G, 295CA. 205CI, 295D, 295C, 295QB)  Govemor Assembly eseeeesssssseremssssssssssmmmn e s (66)
(295T. 295G. 295GA. 295GJ, 295D, 295C, 295QB)  Injection Nozzle Assembly ooroeeorovssessssessonmsmsseses (70)
(295T. 295GA. 295D) T T P (1)
(295{:) Sea Water Cooling O L (74)
(295G. 295CA. 295G], 295D, 295C)  Throitle Controling Assembly ««:ssreeessrsesesssmmssssssss e (76)

(295G 295GA) Clutch ++++++++essessserussnrsmisnssnssssasasbunssnsensasrtonsisnsissassntenuessrsanrsss s e s RS (?3)
(295(3 i 295GA) Cluteh Control Lever Asacmbly) .............................................................................. (80)
(:n_.?.‘jr;\ 29501\) Belt Pulley Power. Outpul .......................................................................................... (82)
(295G, 295GA. 295GI. 295D) Fuel Tank Assembly weresensessessesssnseee PP P PP PT DT TETTR TR LT: (85)
(295G}) Tensioner Sub— assembly ++esssestsssncussensssssoniaisesnrasasussopasaonisasnssanassitrasactansiacuesassisnasmasnens sty (87)
W (295T. 295G. 295CA. 295D, 295C, 295QB)  Flectric Instrument Agsembly eororrsssseeessmess s (89)

(2950 > ZQSCA\ 295(;] x 2950) F]'CI'I,I & Rear Brﬂﬁkel ------------------------------------------------------------------------------ (93)



(295T.295GA 295D ,295QB) Cylinder Block Assembly—-- |

M'( o 9
P i AR

ln’?/'l N
N
@

J

i e |
295D295Q82956A



(295T,295GA 295D, 295QB)

Cylinder Block Assembly—— 1

s W

=

D e ~N O

13°

14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Parts No

GB5783 - 86
GR93 87

GR97.1 85
295 -01020
GBH782. 86
GRB5782 86
GB5782 -8R

(G782 86

GB5783 - 86
295T —01043
2957 -01044
295T--01046
295T—01045
295--01047
2905--01009
HG4—692—67
295T---01010
GB5783 - 86
295—01028
295 01202
295- -01201
295 -01027

Name of Parts

Qty

295T

295GA

i 295D

295QB

Lock washer 8

Washer 8

Generator regulating bracket

Hex. bolt M8 X 40

Hex. bolt M8 % 35

Hex. bolt M8 > 75

Hex. bolt M8 42

Hex. balt M8 X 22

Air pump fuel return tube Hex. bolt
Air pump fuel return tube union washer
Pipe union(A)

Air pump bracket seat

Cover

Cover gasket

Oil scal PG 55X 85X 12

-Timing gear case cover

Hex. bolt M8 X |16

Idler gear stop ring

Bushing

Idler gear

Idler shalt

10
41

10
41

—_

T asE NN -

R - = U

10
41

[ -, ]

10
41

- =] I

o

s



Name of Parts

bee Noyy T Plo 295T | 295GA | 295D | 29508
22 205 01011 ln_i('l.‘linll. -|'1-1-m:|: gear = 1 ; _I 1 |
23 295-—-01001 Timing gear case cover gasket | 1 | 1
24 1295 01008 Timing gear case ! | I |
25 GB5783— 86 Hex. bolt ME % 25 5 5 5 5
26 295 - 01037 Timing gear case gasket ] | | 1
27 |'_)95 01104 Main oil circuit threaded plug 2 2 2 2
28 GB1235--76 O—ring 15X 2. 4 2 2 2 2
29 GB119 -86 Pin A8 22 2 2 2 2
30 295 01103 Camshaft bushing 1 | | 1 1
31 205 01004 Main bearing (Upper) 3 3 3 3
32 29501005 Main bearing (Lower) 3 3 3 3
33 295 01108 Main bearing cap stud 6 6 6 6
31 295 01110 Main bearing positioning sleeve f 6 6 6
35 295--01106 Main bearing cap | ] | | |
36 GBah1 - 88 Tongue lock washer |6 6 6 6 6
37 205 01107 Main bearing cap m;u' i 6 6 6
Y 295 01109 Main bearing cap ]| ° | 1 I 1
39 295 01111 Main bearing cap fL 1 | | 1
1 295-- 01024 Thrust ring ] 2 2 2
A1 295 01120 Engine oil cireuit threaded plug 3 3 3 3
12 [295-01101 Cylinder block I I I 1
13 GBI119 -86 Pin A12:< 21 2 2 2 2
14 G119 86 Pin A12 30 2 2 2




Name of Parts

Ser No Parts No
295T 295GA 295D 295QB

45 295--01019 Enginc oil pressure -gauge'ndaptor gasket 2 1 12 I N
46 295—01018A Engine oil pressure gauge adaptor 1
46° [295—-01018 Engine oil pressure gauge adaptor 1 1
46°* [295--01018B Engine oil pressure gauge adaptor I
17 295—01600 Water drain cock ZM| 4 1 1 1 I
48 295—01115 Water channel stopper 2 2 2 2
49 295--01029 Fuel filter braket 1 1 1 |
50 295—01038 Crankshaft rear oil seal eover gasket 1 1 1 1
51 295—01030 Crankshaft rear oil seal cover 1 1 1 1
52 HG4-—692--67 Oil scal PG 100< 125X 12 1 1 1 |
53 295—01042 Flat washer 1 1 1 1
54 295—01016 Flywhecl housing 1 1 1 1
55 GB93—87 Lock washer 10 9 9 9 9
56 GB5783—86 Hex. bolt M10 X 25 1 1 | |
57 GB5783-—86 Hex. bolt M10 X 30 7 7 7 7
58 |GB67---85 Round head screw M6 - |2 2 2 2 )
59 GB97. | —85 Washer 6 2 2 2 2
60 295--01031 Inspecting window cover 1 1 1 1
61 GB93-—87 Lock washer|2 2 2 2 Z
62 GB5783—86 Hex. bolt M12 %X 30 2 2 2 2
63 [295--01114 Camshaft hole stopper 1 1 ! 1
64 129501113 Camshaft bushing [1¥ 1T 2 2 2 2
65 295—01013 Cylinder head stud 10 10 10 10




Ser No Parts No

" 66 |295-01015
67 (295—01012
68 |295--01014
69  |295--01003
70 |GB6170—86
71 |GBY7. 1-—-85
72 |295--01017A
73 |295—01039A
74 |295— 01022
75 |295--01023
76 |295—01400
77 |GB6170—86
78 |GB898--88

Name of Parts

Qty

295D

Cylinder head gasket
Cylinder head nut
Cylinder liner
Water seal ring

Nut M10

Flat washer 10
Generator bracket seat
Stud

Side cover gasket
Side cover

Engine cil dipstick
Nut M3

Stud AM8 X |8

295T 295GA 295Q8B
1 | | 1
10 10 10 0
2 2 2 2
4 4 4 4
1 1 I 1
1 | 1 !
1 1 1 ]
1 1 1 !
1 1 1 1
1 1 ] 1
| 1 1 |
6 6 6 B
6 6 6 6

(5}



(295G, 295GJ,235C)
Cylinder Block Assembly— no




(295G,295GJ,235C)

Cylinder Block Assembky—— ||

Name of Parts Qty
Ser Na. Parts No 295G 295G1 295¢
I 295G—01010 Timing gear case cover | 1 |
2 GB5782--86 Hex. bolt M8 X 42 4 i
3 GB5783—86 Hex. bolt M& 22 5 5 5
4 GB93—87 Lock washer 8 41 41 41
5 295G 01505 Cover of oil filler bend | |
5° 206 -01047 Cover 1
6 285- 01009 Cover gasket 1 1 |
7 |295  03102A Engine oil filter | 1
8 295—03601 Breather body | 1
9 GB898 -- 48 Stud M8 X 30 1 |
10 295 - 03602 Breather piece 1 1
11 29503604 Sleeve 1 l
12 295 - 03603 Breather cap 1 1
13 GB848 85 Flat washer 8 1 1
114 GRO23 - 84 Nut M8 1 1
15 295--01011 Injection pump gear 1 1 |
16 295 01001 Timing gear case covet gasket 1 1 ]
17 295- 01008 Timing gear case 1 | |
18 |GB5783--86 Hex. bolt M8 % 25 5 5 5
19 295 01037 Timing gear case gasket . 1 ] 1
20 295--01107 Main bearing cap nut . 6 6 6




Name of Parts

Qty

Ser No Parts No
295G 295G) 295¢C

__-::.‘I GB854--88 Tongue lock wasl:cri_é 6 6 6
22 295- 01106 Main bearing cap 1 1 1 |
23 295 01110 Main bearing positioning sleeve 6 6 i
24 295 01108 Main bearing cap stud 6 6 i
25 285 01005 Main bearing (Lower) 3 3 3
26 295- 01004 Main bearing (U pper) 3 3 3
27 295- 01109 Main bearing cap |1 1 I I
28 295---0111] Main bearing cap || 1 | H
29 295 01024 Thrust ring, 2 2 2
30 GBIIO 86 Pin Al 29 2 2 2
3l 295 - 01120 Engine oil circuit thread plug 3 3 3
32 GBI1O - 86 Pin A2 30 2 2 2
33 295--01018 Engine oil pressure gauge adaptor 1 I 1
34 295-- 01019 Engine oil pressure gauge adaptor washer 1 1 1
35 295 01600 Water drain cock ZM 14 1 1 1
36 1205- 01104 Muin oil circuit threaded plug 2 2 2
37 GB1235 --76 O-ring 15~2. 4 2 2 2
38 1295 01115 Water chantiel stopper 2 2 N
39 295 01029 Fuel filter bracket seal 1 1 i
40 295 01038 Crankshadt rear oil seal gasket | | |
11 295 01030 Crankshalt rear oil seal cover 1 1 I
12 |HG4 692 67 Oil seal PG 100X 125 12 1 ! I
13 1(3115?83 He Hex. bolt M¥ » |6 2 2 2

o]



Name of Parts

Qty

Ser No Parts No
295G 295GJ 295¢C

—‘_4‘1 295'_?1_042 IFiat \.VEI.\}'IEI'. s fo e t l | l
45 295—01016 Flvwheel housing 1 1 |
16 |GBY3--87 Lack washer 10 9 9 9
47 [GB5783- 86 Hex. holt M10 A 25 t 1 !
18  |GB5723- -86 Hex. bolt Mi0 X 30 7 7 7
19 |GB67 -85 Button head cap screw M6 X 12 5 5 5
50 GBY7.1 8BS Wesher G 2 2 z
51 295 0103i Sight window cover 1 ] |
52 |295GJ - 01044 Motor hale cap !
53  |GB23-—- 87 Lock washer |2 2 2 2
54 GR5783-—86 Hex., bolt M12X 30 2 2 2
65 295 01114 Camshalt hole plae 1 1 l
56 295- 01113 Camshaft busking 11 &. 111 2 2 2
57 295—--01101 Cvlinder block 1 1 i
58 295— 013 Cylinder head stod 10 10 i0
50 295--01015 Cylinder head gasket 1 1 [
£0 295- 01012 Cvlimider heat nat 10 10 10
61 29501014 Cylinder liner 2 2 2
62 2085- 010603 Water scal ring 4 4
63 |GBGITO 86 Nut M 10 I ! I
64 GHIT7. 1 —85 Flat washer 10 | 1 !
65 {295 01017A Generator bracket seqt I I
65 295C 01017 Gunerator bracket seat !

i}



Ser No Parts No
66 265—01039
66° |295C-—-01039
67 |295--01400
£ GRE170—86
v  |GCN8I8—88
70 |295—01023
71 295 - 01022
72 |295-01i03
73 |GBL119—86
74 |GBY7.1 -85
75  295--01027
76 |295--01202
77 |295- -01201

78
79
79°
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
7
88
89

295 01028
295-—01020
295C—01020
GR5783 - 86
GR5782-—86
GB5782-- 86
GB93 -87
HGA4--692 -67
295G—01035
295G --01700
GB5782-—86
HG4--692--67
295G -01800A

Stud

Name of Parts

Qty

295G

295G

Stud

Engine ail dipstick

Nut ME

Stud AM 8- I8

Side cover

Side cover gasket

Camshalt bushing |

Pin A8 22

Fiat washer 8

Idler shalt

Bushing

Idler gear

ldler gear stop ring
Generator regulating bracket
Cenerator regulating bracket
Hex, bolt M8 X 20

Hex. bolt M8 10

Hex. bolt M8 < 35

Lock washier 6

Oil seal PG 30> 45X 10
Camshafr cap gasket
Stariing claw protective sub - assembly
Hex. bolt MA < 75

il seal PG 55 7 85 x 12

Belt cover sub assembly

o T -—

bt e e BN e e B = — —

—_
=

— e m) e s e LD P =

—_— o PN et e DY e e = 2 OB e

—_— e — L B

7\

14




'(235T 295G . 295GA 295G, 295D, 295C , 295QB) Oil Sump Assembly

295T 2956A  295GJ

295D 295C 29508




0Oil Sump Assembly

11
12
13
14
15

295 01036

Parts No

295—01025
295—03306
295—03307

295~ G1118A
295 01119 1
295 - 01 0L
295 ~01105D
GBY3-~87
GB5782- 86
29509100
29509001
295 - 01007 |
295 01041
GBBYA— 88
GB9Y 87

16

GB6170--86

(995T . 295G . 295GA ,295GJ, 295D, 235C . 295QB)

Name of I’arts

Drain. plug wml‘wr

Drain plug

Temperature gauge adapter
Flat washer

Qil sump gasket |

Qil sump gasker ||

Oil sump

- Oil sump

Lock washer 10

Hex. bolt M10X 125
Coarse filter

Taper spring

0il sump side plate gasket
0il sump side plate

Stud AM8 * 14

Lock washer 8

Nut M 3

o o &

Qty
295G [295GA|295GI| 295D | 235C
B 1 I i
I 1 1 ! I
I
1
I ! 1 1 I
I I 1 1 !
1
1 1 1 1
8 8 8 8 8
8 8 8 8 8
1 1 1 1 I
1 i 1 1 |
1 1 1 ] I
1 ] 1 ! 1
6 6 6 6 6
6 6 6 6 6
6 6 6 6 6

(= T -~ T -




(295T. 295G, 295G A . 295G, 235D,295C, 29508)

Camshaft Assembl y

@_’:-1'

295GA 295D 295¢8 ZSbTJ




(235T,235G . 235GA ,295GJ, 295D, 235C, 2950B) Camshaft Assembly

| |
Ser No ‘ Parts No : biatiie: oL Fiirey —_——1— Qty B —
\ - | 295T | 295G (295GA(295G1| 295D | 295¢ | 29
| !295(; 02002 Starting claw % St BT N T P | -
1+ loser- 86 | Nut M18X 1.5 1 | ; |
|295 020034 | Washer | | | | | Lo
3 |208 02006 | Camshaft timing gear | | 1 | ! R
1 ltiufs}‘H:'. KA ! Hex, bolt M8 > 30 2 2 2 2 o , 9
5 |GB93 87 | Lock washer 8 2 b2 | 2| 22| a2
6 |295 02007 | Thrust plate t | l I | Lo
7 lowioos 79 Flat key 8% 18 | | ! | | b
3 295 02004 Valve tappet 4 I 1 1 1 l I
9 1295 02005 Valve push rod 4 1 1 1 1 i 1
10 295  02001A Camshalt I I I I | | |
|
| | ,




(295T,285GA 295D, 295C,295QB) Cylinder Head Assembly -

48
{ 7B
35T 2956A29350235¢!
l

r
H ]



(295T.295GA 235D, 295C, 295QB) Cylinder Head Assembly—— 1
i No | - Parts No Name of Parts Qty o
295T | 295GA | 295D | 295C 29508

1 |295--03018 | Front cover plate gasket L | 1 | 2.
2 29503202 Tubulence chamber insert 2 2 2 2 :

3 295- 03001 Intake valve 2 2 2 2 2

4 295-—-03206 intake valve seat 2 2 2 2 2

5 295—03002 Exhaust valve 2 2 2 2 2

6 295---03205 Exhaust valve seat 2 2 2 2 2

7 GB93—87 Lock washer 8 27 27 7 27 27
8 GB6170--86 Nur M& 12 12 12 12 12
9 GB898--88 Stud AMB ¥ 22 8 8 8 8 8
10 295- 03201A Cylinder head 1 | 1 1 |
11 295--03013 Sling hook 1 1 | i ]
12 GB93 87 Lock washer 10 4 4 4 | 1
13 GB5783--86 Hex. bolt M10 X 22 4 4 4 4. i
14 295—03010 Rear cover gasket 1 1 | 1 1
15 295—03019 Rear cover plate ] 1 1 1 1
16 GB898—88 Stud M8 < 60 4 4 4 4 1
17 295—03011A Injection nozzle press plate 2 2 2 2 2
18 |GB5783—86 Hex. bolt M8 X 20 13 13 13 13 6
19 |GB6170—86 Nut M12 4 1 i 1 1
20 295- 03020A Fixing bolt 2 2 2 2 2
21 |295—03007 Valve lock clip 8 8 8 8 8
22 295—03004 Valve upper spring scat 4 4 4 4 1

16



|
Ser No : Parts No Name of Parts ; i B
295T | 295GA | 295D ]- 295C | 29508
23 (29503005 | Valve outer spring I T T T e
24 295 03204 Stopper 2 2 2 2 i
251205 03006 Vilve inner spring | 4 4 4 !
26 255 030054 Valve lower spring seat 4 4 1 4 4
27 20503203 Valve guide 1 4 4 4 |
8 295 - 03500~ - | Itoeker are shalt oil inlet weldmeni l | 1 ! I
29 295 03014 Flat washer 2 2 2 2 2
30 296 0302 Tubular serew 1 1 ! | 1
31 GB5742- 86 Hex, bolt M& X 50 2 2 2 2 2
3z 245 033058 Theamostat cover I 1 |
320 295C 03305 Thermosial cover | |
23 295 03303 Thermestat cover gasket l | | | I
34 295 03304 Water seal ring 1 | 1 I |
34 295--03302 Type 145 waxy thermostat 1 L | | I
36 295-- 03012 Bend sling hook 1 i H . I
37 29508~ -03617 Front cover plite gasket l
38 265 - 03301C Front cover plate ! | | ] ]
39 295Q8B- -03306 Temperature gauge aduptor = I
39" |295--03306 Femperature gauge adaptor | | l |
10 205 -03307 Washer 1 1 1 1 |
41 |GB5783 - 86 Hex. bolt M3 » 35 7




11

Cylinder Head Assembly

. (295G, 295GJ)

18



(295G .295G))

Cylinder Head Assembly —— [

Ser No

L8

19

Name of Parts Qty
PParts No -
| 295G 295G
295--03018 Front cover plate gasket 1 |
295 - 03202 Turbulence chamber insert 2 2
295 - 03001 Intuke valve 2 2
295 03206 Intake valve seat 2 2
295 - 03002 Exhaust valve 2 2
lzgﬁ-’ 03205 Exhaust valve sear - 2 2
Gn93 - 87 Lock washer 8 25 25
GBG'70 86 Nut M8 12 12
GUBE98— 88 Stud AMB X 22 8 8
295 -03201A LCylinder head 1 1
295 03013 Sling hook 1 l
GB93 --87 Lock washer 10 1 4
GB5783--86 Hex. bolt M10< 22 4 ]
295 03010 Rear cover gasket 1 l
295-—03014 Rear cover 1 |
GBRIY- 88 Stud M8 X 60 4 1
295 -03011A Injection nozzle Press plate 2 2
GRH783- 86 Hex. bolt M8 2C 13 13
|GBG170 86 Nut M12 4 1
295--030"2A Fixing bolt 2 2
295 -03007 Valve lock clip 8 8
295--03004 Valve upper spring seat 4 4



Ser No

Parts No

29503005

295- 03201
295 -~ 03006
295 — 03009A
295 03203
295 0302]
265 03014
295 03500—1
205 03012
206G 03017

-4 -

Name of Parts

Va-l-\:'-;! r-n.ncr siv-ring
Stopper
Valve inner spring
Valve lower spring scat
Valve guid
Tubular screw
Flat washer
= Rocker arm shaft oil inlet weldment
Bend sling hook

Front cover plate

Qty
T 295G 295GJ
4 1
2 2
4 1
4 4
1 1
1 1
2 2
1 1
1 |
I l




(995T .995GA 295D ,295C) Decompression Mechanism-— |




(295T,295GA 235D ,295C)

Decompression Mechanism——- |

Ser No

Parts No

L8

W

205 - 05021
205 03011
GB&94. |- 86
295- 03407
205 - 03411
29503412
295--03401A
GBHI70 - KB
Ghr1--85
295 - 02404
29503405
GB617] - 86
295 03406
295 03408
295 63403
GRA785 --86
2067 -03110
295D -03110
GH119--86
295 03107A
GHBETR3—--86
GBI3 87

Naine of Parts

Tubular !;l.'u'\.'"
Flal wisher
Stop ring 16
Rocker arm shaft stop cing
Valve rocker arm

Valve rocker airm bushong
Rocker arm stand

i Mt

Serew ME < 1

PPocker arnm shatt

Hocker arm shalt spring

Nut Mg >

Decompression Serew
DNecompression shaft

Valve Clearance adjusting seiew
Hex., bolt MO X012
Decorpression lever weldment
Decompression lever weldment
Pin Al'<21

Devorapression lever spring
Hex. bolt Mb - 20

Lock washar 6

295T

-

— P e

-

a

235D 235¢C
R T
3 3
4 4
2 2
4 1
1 | i
2 2
| I
1 !
I~ |
l |
6 i
2 b
l l
1 1
| 1
! |
1 |
| l
2 2
2 2




B

Name of Parts Qty

SeriNg| Barl Do 295T | 295GA | 295D | -295¢

o 2.2 _‘_2‘9-5 _——0_3_{0_6 Y [);*:ompresstul;:huft slec;; hlﬁ \ 1 1
73 1295—03103 Gaske 2 2 2 2
24 296~ 03105 Decompression «ontrol plate 1 1 1 1
25 295 - 03003 Cylinder head hootl gasket 1 ] 1 1
26 265T - D2101A Cyvhinder head hood 1 | 1 |
27  |GH97.2--85 | Washer 12 2 2 2 2
a8 GB923— 88 Cap nvr M2 2 2 2 2
29 295 -03109 Oil filler tube gasket ! I ! !
30 1295--03i08 il filler tube 1 1 1 1
31 GI93--87 ..k washer 8 2 2 2 2
32 | GB5783--46 Hex. bolt M3 £ 20 2 2 2 2
33 |295--03120A Oil filter cup 1 ! ! I
34 295- 03601 '1 Ireather bedy 1 1 1 1
35 295 —03602 Breather piece 1 1 1 1
36 GRBYR-— B4 Stud M8 X 30 | 1 1 1
37 295 N3G04 Sleeve 1 1 1 i
38 295— 03603 Breather cap 1 1 I i
39 GB848—85 Flat washer 8§ 1 1 1 |
40 |GBI923- 88 Cap nut M8 1 1 ! 1

23



(295G .295GJ . 295Q08B) Decompression Mechanism—- 11 '




P95G . 295C1 . ?‘]5\63 Decompression Mechanism——- J]

P T| II__.,- PSS
| | Name of Parts - - _Quy
Ser No | Parts No ]l 7956 e E 7950];
D lees 05021 ! Fubuler screw R S T O
2 20503014 | Washer 3 3 3
4 GRES . 1 - BS Stop ring 1R 4 1 4
i (29503407 1 Rocker arm sha®t step ring 2 s “,
5 ! 285 03411 1 Valve rocker arm 4 1 4
¢ 1296 -02412 Valve rocker arm bushing 4 1 4
7 295 -0%401A ! Rocker arm stand 2 2 2
! IBELTC- 36 } nMiG 1 1 1
9 GBI« 385 Sevewy biG x 16 ‘ 1 1 i
10 |295--—03:{0'I ' Rocler arm shaft i . i
I I')n' »—03405 i Roeker ari shafr spring I | | i
2 GB61T —8E Nut Mg X | 6 6 it
P& 1295~ 03406 | Decompression serew 2 2 2
id : 2050 (03108 l Decompression shaft f | 1 ]
. i 295 03403 | Vaive clearance adjusting screw 4 4 4
it i 1BHTES ~REe ! Hex, bolt M10,2 1 |2 | | ] !
i ; 295 - 03003 Cylinder nead liood gasket ; | 1 i
g 29508 - 02101 . Cylinder head hocd ! i
8" }[?92,;{} 63101 Cylinder head heood i l
19 {GR9Y. 2 AL | Flat washer 12 9 9 P
20 GRI28— 4 Cap nut M1” 2 2 2
ﬂ_-_:‘:_,]. . jf!ltﬂ? 103 o B Casket ? _2 2




32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

Parts No

295-- 03105
296— 03106
295T---03107A
295G-- 03107
2065Q8 - 03110
295G L3110
GB119- 86
GB5783—86.
GB93—87
295QB-- 03109
295QB--03108
GB3Y8E - 88
GB93—87
GB6170- &6
295--03i20A
295 03601
295 - 03602
GB8O8 - 88
295— 03604
295- 03603
G848 - 85

4l

GRlY23 88

Name of Parts

Qty

295Qn

295G 295G
Lm;:}x;ﬂ:\;on_ c_o;trol plate l 1 l_ o
Decompression shaft sleeve | l 1
Decompression lever spring !
Decompression lever spring | I
Decompression lever weldment |
Degompression lever weldment 1 |
Pin A3X 24 1 1 I
Hex. bolt M6 X 20 2 2 2
Lock. washer 6 2 2 2
Oil filler tube gasket l
Oil filler tube l
Stud AME % 20 2
Lock washer 8 2
Nut M 2
Oil fitler cup |
Preather body l
Breather piece 1
Stud M8 < 30 l
Sleeve |
Hreather cap !
Washer 8 |
Nut M8 |

26




(295T.295G . 295GA 295G

ston and Connecting Rod Assembly

J, 295!).295&2950[;)

Pi

27



(295T,295G,235GA ‘QSSGJ\QSSD\ZSSC\QSSQB) Piston and Connecting, Rod Assembly

Ser No

R

Ea =S

Parts No

1295  01001A

295 ~04002A
295- -01003A
295 - 04100
GBEI3. 1--86
295 04004A
295 - 04005A
H- 04202
295 - 04201
G+ 04010
295-- 04203
295 04011
295—04204
295—04205

Name of Parts
Barrel section ;"l'F-‘.;'_ o
Cone section ring
Twist ring
Elastic lock oil ring
Stop ring 35
Piston
Piston pin
Connecting 1od
Conunecting rod bushing
Connecting rod bearing
Connecting rod bearing cap
Lock wire
Connecting rod bolt

Connecting rod positioning sieeve

I ——— e _,_,|,

2995QB
e
I

— Ql}. S sl ok
295T | 295G [295GA|295Ga| 295D | 235C

C | N

] T ! I ’ |

| ] 1 [ | | i

! | | I | i

2 2 2 2 2 2

! | | | | I
{1 1 1 | 1 l

| | | | ! |

1 : | 1 ] i

2 | 2 0 2 22| 2

1 I 1 1 ] I

1 ] ] 1 : |

2 2 2 2 2

2 2 2 2 2

28



295G, 295GA 295D ,235C,235QB)

(295T,

Crankshaft and Flywhecel Assembly——-

I

@ o
2 ; =3}
m__\, 3 ..iM\ , =
QF e~ o P b}
- -1
P Qo ™
\%\M\ % .bm.u.
& 2
; 3
" &

29



(295T.295G . 295G A 23510, 295C ,2950B). Crankshaft and Flywheel Assembly -

Ser Mo | Parts No

© 1249508 - 056001

|
|

295T 030108
295G - 05010

| 295 —02003

% 2O DH009A
|95 05009
i?ﬁhr 02009
(205 o.u08 !
1295 05006 :
(295 - DIG05A |
| 295 04204

295- 04011
GR10YH 79
295--0C004A
295 05003
295 - 05002A
GB119- 86
295T © 05001A
295C 05001 li

295 -05011

|20 05012

Name of Parts

St |rl}n}; | L-t.:n-.\
Cranks! al1 bolt

Flat washer

Belt pulicy

Belt pulley

Belt pulley

L'ront oii seal
Crankshaft timing gear
Balancing weight
Connecting rod bolt
[ock wire

Flat key 10:< 55
Cranhshall

Rear vil seal
['oothed ring

Pin A10X 22

Fly wheel

Flywheel

Flywhecl

Lock plate

Flywheel fixing bolt

2957 1 295G
R
o

' |

| I
|

|

! I

| |

2 i

1 4

? 2

I I

T

| i i

T

i i

| |
3

6

Qy
1995GA 2950|295c1
| | |
Cl o
1 |

1

| |

| 1

9 2

4 4

2 2

1 l

1 1

] |

1 1

| |

1
|
3 3

295Qu

S e =

30



(295G)) Crankshaft and F] ywhee! Assembly 11

31



(295G))

Crankshaft and Flywheel Asseinbly

]

[ 2 I S

(LT - A L

arts No

205G --05010
29502003
295--05009
295— 05008
295 - 05006

295—05005A
|

29504204
295 04011
GB1096--79
295 - 05004A
29505003
GRB119 86
295T--05001A
298 - 0501)
295-- 05012
295G --05020
GB93--47
GB5783 ~ 86

Name of Parts

.('r;s;n.k-sal'lm -hull -
lat washer

Crankshaft pulley

Front ol seal

Crankshaft timing gear
Balancing weight
Connecting rod bult
Lock wire

IPlat key 10> 55
Crankshaty

Rear oil seal

Pin 10 % 22

Fiy wiweel

Lock plate

[Flywheel fixing bolt

Helt pully

Louck washer 8

Hex. bolt M& < 25

|

e

{8

(=R

6

2



(295T. 295G , 295G A, 295G, 295D, 235C,295QB)

Fan and Water Pump Assembly

ll -
bségmolﬂﬁ

. I,". -
S Y
” » ; “, L :; “ \
t 1 Y L 2
2

33



(295T.295G ,295GA),295GI, 235D ,295C,235QB)

Fan and water pump Assembly

Ser No Parts No Name of Parts Qty
295GA|295G)
1 |ops7e2—86  Hex. bolt M& % 50 o '
I GBLS783 - 86 Hex. bolt M8 < 20
2 |205T 06010 Lock pliste
3 295T—-06011 Fan washer
4 295T--06200 IFan
4" 295D -- 06200 Fan
5 295T— 06015 Fan and water pump spacer I
6 GBG170---86 Nut M2 | I |
7 GB93—87 Lock washer |2 | | l
8 GB97.2 -85 Flat wisher 12 | | | 1 1 | 1
9 295- 06008 Water pump belt pulley 1 1 1 I 1 | 1
10 V —belt B-— 1041 | 1 | 1 | I
cFor generator JEOLC
Vobelt  Boo67 | I | I | f
tFor generator ZIE200)

10° Vo-belt B—1120 ]
1 GB893. 1 -84 Lock ring 40 | 1 | | 1 | I
12 | GB278- 82 Bearing 60203 2 4 2 & 2 2 “
13 295- 06007 Sleeve | | l 1 1 | |
14 295 06009 Water pump shaft | | | | | 1 |
15 GB10%9 - 79 Key 5 <19 I 1 | | | | |
16 LGBSQ-L | —86 Elastic lock ring 17 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

34



Ser No| Parts No | Aame of Parts I"“‘__"'"'“ | n— i |‘
i Wit O ST e e T
17 295T  06012A Water inlet tube P i I 1 i o
18 295 06014A Threaded plug CLr b ofuE
19 'GBS782- K6 Hex. bolt M&> 12 | b nooB G 6 i 6
20 F GBY3--K7 wock washer 8 loh o6 | [ {I 6 it 6
91 | 295- 06001 Pumg hody L | | ’ | | vy
99 Il 29506006 Warer slinger | Lo 3 1 1 1
23 I[ GB1152—71 Grease nipple M 10 < | ’ | R I | | 1 1
91 | 295--06005 Spring scat B L] TR AL A
25 295 06004 l Water seal spring | | | | ] I | |
96 295 06100 l Water scaler i | | I ’ ] I TR
27 295 06002 | . Pump impeller b | Col | ST
28 295- 06003 Water pump gaskel | | | | | I | | I

! ! i
| ! i
| | |
| | .
i | !
! ! ;'
| | j
| I
e
{ :
. i 150 e ]




— 1
) Air Intake System
(295T

36



(295T)

Air Intake System-—-— |

1 1
_ |
i !
. ! Name of Parts - Qty
Ser No . Parts No T T S T e R e = et
: i 295T
V205 07110 | © Filter oil container assembly " o
7 | 295 07101 ; Scitl ring |
5 loon 07120 Fine ilter '
1 |;L"‘.I.’E 07102 Rubber scal ring |
Do 1205 07133, Fine filter cartridge i
0 296 07130 Fine filter assembly 1
¥ GB67 85 Screw M6« 25 1
¥ 295 07140 Primary filter |
4 GBGI70 86 Nut M6 1
10 (295 07003 Air filter gasket |
|
Il 1|EE15- 07001A Air inlet manifold |
12 295 03022 Air inlet manifold gasket 2
13 |G1B5783—86 Hex. bolt M8 X 25 2
i1 GB93—a7 Lock washer 8 2
15 |GB6170—86 Nut M8 2

37



(235G, 295GA ,295GJ, 295D . 295C) Air Intake System—- ||




(295G .295GA . 295GJ ., 295D, 295C)

Air Intak System—— 1

e e N o

—_—
- =

Parts No

GBA2—-88
(iR93--87
GBI97.1- 85
K1706-—0001
K1706 ~0002A
K1706-—1000
K1706-—0002B
K1706--4000
GB6170--86
K1706--9001
K1706- 9002
295G 07001
295 03022

]
]

Name of Parts

Qty

295G | 295GA | 295GJ | 295D

Nut M6b

Lock washer 6
Flat washer 6
Upper cap

Rubber seal ring
Filter

Rubber seal ring

" ody

Nut M6

Clamp

Tightening bolt assembly
Air inlet manifold

Air inlet manifold gasket

1 1 1 l
1 1 1 I

N N T —

e
BN e b e e e
F o I S — B

39




(2 i
350B) Air Intake System- — []]

40



(295QB)

Air Intak System— —I|

... . oy |k
o © o N T e s W

— - o w—
- e N -

Parts No

GB62 88
GB93 - 47
GBO7.1 85
K1706—000!
KI1706— 0002A
KI706- 1000
K1706-—0002B
KI7T06 —4000
GB6170— 86

K 1706 —900]
KI1706-- 9002
295QB—07001
295QB—07002
295--03022

Nu MG

Name of Parts

Lovk washer 6

Flat wisher 6

Upper cap

Rubber scal ring

Filter

Rubber seul ring

Budy

Nut MG

Timp

lightening bolt :}:.scmnly

Air inlet manifold

Preheating washer

Air inlet manifold gasket

Q.

29508
e
I
I

—

B

$)



(295T .29508) Iixhaust System
|

42



Exhaust System—— 1|

(295T,295QB)
| ‘:
E | Name of Parts Qty
Ser No it arts No ] =
i ) | 295T o 295Q8B

A | 295 —03015 i Exhaust manifold gasket 2 i 2
2 . 295-—-08001 | Exhaust manifold i
2% ' 285QB— 08001 | Exhaust manifold |
3 lGB6170—86 | Nut M10 |
4 ;-(il'!!}ﬂ—-KT :: Lock washer 10 |
5 ifiFlGT. 1 —8H E [Flat washer 10 2
6 |295-08002 ! Muffier clamp 1
7 iGBS782—H6 | Hex. balt M 10 90 |
B |

| 205T—08100A

i

Muffier




(295G .295GA ,295GJ . 295D) Lxhaust System —— ||




(295G .295GA .295GJ) . 295D) Exhaust System— - 11
T T
‘; Name ot Paris b - Quy - o
Ser No | Parts No | S DS R
| | 295G | 295GA 295G1 | 295D
AT A b i e i S e LT S e e LA | I, S N e o
l 295 03015 Lxhaust manifold gasker | 2 ' 2 [ 2 } »
» - [295G 08001 Exhaust manifold b I
4 |GBEITO 6 Nut M0 A |
1 |GBY3 87 Lock washer 10) R S A R T T
H GBY7.1-- 85 Flat washer 10 Jl 2 : 2 l ? ! g
6 205 - 08002 Mulfler clanip ] 1 i | ‘ | !'l |
GBATE2 - 86 Hex. bolt M0 - 44 Lo T I P
[} H
# 295 - 08100 MufFfler | i | i i ! !
l | 1
i l E i
S T
; |
|
! |
l |
| |
|
]




(295C)

Exhaust System -

16




(295C)

Exhaust System— []] -

i

|
Ser No . Parts MNo
1

CB5783—86

GB93—R7
205C—08202
295C—08203
295—03015
295C—08201
295--01600
GB6170—86
CB93—87
GB97.1—85
295—08002
CB5782—86
295 T—08100A

Name ol Parts

b eee o

Ay

Hex. bolt M8 x 25
Lock washer 8

Exhaust manifold end cover
Gaskel

Exhaust manifold gasket
Exhaust manifold

Water drain cock ZM14
Nut M10

Lock washer 10

Fiat washer 10

Muffier clamp

Hex. bolt M10 x 90
Muffler

295C
8

L R S B R i 2 B = T % T - -]

47



29 . £y !
\2 l
\2 5(
\295
9 1
. N
N - 5
]..n

48



(295T,295G,235GA 295GJ, 295N, 295C, 295Q8)

Engine Oil Pump Assembly

Ser Na

h oda | e

10
11

"!

13

PParts No

29509301
GBI17—86
GBST83—86
GRY3I—8?
295-—09304
GBIY—86
295—09303
295—09302
205—09306
295—09305

; 205—01002

295--(9200
29509400

Name of Parts

Engine oil pump gear
Pin A X 22

Hex. bolt M8« 20
Lock washer 8
Bushing

Pin AGY |8

Engine cil pump case
Engine oil pump shafr
Inner rotor

Outer rotor

Engine oil pump gasket
Engine oil pump inlet tube

Enginc oil pump outlet tube

|
}

295T l 295G

|
|
i
Ti
|
|
|
|
i
|

[

|

. -

Qty
O — :
295@AI?95<:J: 295D | 295¢ ]29500
o . _[ . = i

b |
Col } |
U T
3 | 3 b3
I
g i o oy om
2 L o2 1 2
| 1 l |
(R |
1 | l |
! | |
| | |
| | :
1 | | |

i

5

|
|
3
}

(85

1S

|

‘ ;
|

—

(3

49



(295T.295G.295GA
\29501\2950,295&29503) Engine Oil Filter A
r Assembly

50



(295T,295G ,295GA . 295GJ,295D,2395C.295Q B) Engine Oil Filter Assembly

]

i | Name of Parts - T"Q_'Y B
wriNoL  Bavts No' ) 2951 zsso]zssm 29563 295D | 295¢ I2950[:
| 1r,umm I '.alll TS _—}Tlt::_t:;:; o - ; | 1 L] | -—~I~———--I— |
v LRI DUOR Spring 1 b ; 1 | |
X LI0RTOL 0005 Bracket plate | 1 i I ] | I
' "_lll‘dln|| nnoe6 Scal ring | | | 1 | | |
5 :JU;»““ I - 0007 Suppert dise | I ! ! I ] I
U |.mmn“ N004 Seal ring 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
o !.;UH 1011 - 1000 Filter cartridge | | | | I | |
8 JOg10 1l — 0003 Big seal ring l | | 1 | i |
9 JOSL101l —2001 Filter seat 1 1 1 1 i 1 |
10 295—-01021 Filter scat gasket | ] ] 1 l 1 ]
11 JO810 L —0001 Pulling rod nut I 1 1 ] 1 ] |
) JOBIO 0002 Flat washer | | 1 ] ] I 1
13 GRANg - 84 Steel ball |2 l | I | | 1 |
i GJurioll o 2007 Pressure regulating valve spring 1 | | | | 1 |
15 108 FOCEL 2004 Adjusting screw | | l | ] o |
16 LK 2006 Rectangle gasket I | [ I ! 1 I
7o g0 ool Rectangle gasket scat 1 \ | l | 1 1
18 |GBEI7I- 86 Nut MI8X 1.5 ! [ | [ | | I
19 lGBY3--87 Lock washer 8 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
20 GRL7R2 - B Hex. bolt M8 X 48 1 1 | 1 1 | I
21 GHOLTRE 86 Hex. bolt M8 22 | l | | I | |
22 JOBLO - 2002 Spring | ] | I I | I
23 GB30Y K Steel ball 10 | | | 1 | 1 |
pod JOS1O 11 -2003 Valve seat | 1 l | | ] |

51



(295T\2950‘295G/\\29'501‘2950) Fuel System——— |




(295T, 295G, 295GA | 295GJ, 295D)

Fuel System——1

Ser No Parts No

L 19951 10300C
> lous— 10100
3 |295-- 10600D

Name of Parts Qty
. 295T 295G | 295GA | 295G)
Injection pump fuel inlet tube 1 1 | l
High pressure fuel tube assembly 1 1 1 1
Injection nozzle fuel return tube 1 1 1 |

63



Fuel System—— |[

(295C,295Q8B)

54



(295C,295QB)

Fuel System —-

11

|
|

: Parts No
295 10160A
| 295Q1-- 10600
iI 2050 10600
L205C - 10500
L995¢ 10100
.'fffl.'i'l' 01016

R T r———

Name of Parts

High pressure mﬁ tube assembly
Injection nozzle fuel return tube
Injection nozzle fuel return tube
Fuel feed pump inlet tube
Injection puinp fuel inlet tube
Pipe union (A)

ey
295¢C 29508
G
|
| |
! |
2 2
| !
|
i




f295T\295(3‘295(_3A‘2950J .2951)‘295(3\.295()13) Fuel Filter Assembly

GA 295G6J255D]

5
\
e
VA

L &
lhasT2¢5629

56



(295T.295G.295GA 295G, 235D,235C,235QB)

Fuel Filter Assembly

Name of Parts Qty

Ber Moy LA NG 295T | 295G [295GA|295G3| 295D | 295¢ [29508

T feoros— 3000 Filter case N N R YRR
2 |C0810--0012 Spring 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
3 LC0810--0013 Bracket plate 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
I ;('osm 0011 Seal ring (R Al 1 1 1 1 !
5 !('ﬂ?i'}a oena Support disc : 3 1 1 1 1 1 )
6 ‘ECO?US -0005 Seal ring 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
7 i('U?OB— 1000 Filter cartridge l 1 1 1 1 1 |
8 ||(‘0708 — 006 Big seal ring st L 2l a2 ala |l
] ;c*nam---nu;n Tube connecting bolt 2 2 2 2 2 3 3
9°  {COT08 0008 threaded plug ! 1 1 1 1
10 it'ﬂﬂ!ll 0009 Flat washer 5 5 5 5 5 6 6
i1 .('nﬂm 0002 Filter seat | 1 1 | 1 1 1
12 Cog10- 0007 Flat washer 1 1 | 1 1 1 1
13 Co810 - G003 Pulling rod nut 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 1
(] o810 0004 Flat washer _ 1 1 1 1 1 2 2
15 [CO810 - 0005 Vent bolt 1 1 1 1 1
15 265 --03021 Tube connecting bolt 1 1
16 |GB5783 -86 Hex. bolt 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
17 |GBY3 - -87 Lock washer 2 2 2 2 2 2

57



,(295C . 295Q0B) Fuel Feed Pump Assembly




;(295C,295Q8)

Fuel Feed Pump Assembly

Name of Parts Qty —
Ser No P.arls No 295C 29508
T [isB- 00— 013 Threaded plug 1 1
2 1$B--00- 015 Flat washer 1 |
3 1ISB— 00 -012 Pump plunger spring 1 1
1 Isp 00011 Pump plunger 1 l
5 ISB—04—01 Pump body 3 1
6 iSB— 03--02 Tappet guide 1 |
7 158~ -G3—0) Tappet 1 1
8 ISB-—02-—-01 Push rod 1 |
4 1SB—02 -03 Roller pin 1 I
10 1ISB-- 02— 04 Guiding shaft 2 2
L ISB—-02 02 Roller 1 1
12 ISB--00- 010 Stuck spring |
13 1ISB— 00 -01 Fuel outlet tube bolt 1 1
14 ISB-- 00 03 Flat washer 4 1
15 ISB- 00 04 Fuel outier tube connector seat i |
16 ISB-—-00--06 Check valve spring 2 2
17 ISB--00 07 Check valve 2 2
18 ISB- 04 02 Check valve scat 2 2
19 [1SB--00 -05 Washer 2 2
20  |ISB -0] 06 Hand pump pull cap 1 1
21 ISB 01 08 Hand pump pin 1 |
22 isB 01 07 Hand pump spring 1 Il

59



Nﬁmc of Parts

Qty

Hand pump pull rod
Hand pump plunger

Hand pump body connector

Ser No Parts No
23 | 1SB—01—01 Hand pump body
24 1SB--01---04
25 ISB—01--03
26 1ISB- 01 - 02 Rubber pad
27 ISB G106
28 ISB - N5--00 Fuel strainer
29 ISB-- 00— 0K

Fuel inlet tube screw

K0



29°

295T295G62956A295GJ2550!

,(295T,295G . 295GA ,295GJ 235D ,235C, 235QB)

g

ti

Injection Pump Assembly

285GA 285GJ 295D

|295T 295G



(295T.295G .295GA ,295GJ, 295D, 2935C, 295QB)

Injection Pump Asseinbly

|
Name of Parts Qty
Ser No Parts No T T T [ . .
! 2951 i 295G ’2950r\|295(d. 295D l 295¢ .295{39_

B R R Cam shalt I BEEEERE
2 Gislnoa 7y | Key 3216 Bk 0 =1 | l | 1 | |
k| M2 hetetr G Pull rod i l E | ' | l | | |
| Bi? Qe 13 Il Rectangle seal ring 2 | 2 | a0 & ! - ga & A
:- B R VR VU Pull rad positioning bushing 2 2 1 B | L i 3 2|
f BI2 400 0 | Roller pin 2 2 2 2 Y 2 || 2
o me zene0 00 Push rod case 2 2 2 R R 2
% IBI2 re0e0 03 | Roller inner ring 2 ” 2 * ? 2 "
4 B2 300 U5 Ruller 2 2 LI s 2 2 2
I K12 - R« 02 Adjusting block 2 pA v | oa i ’ 2 4
[l fll!f.' P« l«1 ud Plunger assembly 2 2 2 1 AR 2 2
F2 B2 0-0-U0 UA Spring seat, lower 2 i 2 2 .! 2 2 4
14 Bl 0«0-0 0l Plunger spring g 1 2 2 1 2 1 2 z2 | 7
1t iz 1e0-0 0l ' Delivery valve tightening seat P2 t 2 2 E I .’ 2 k by
5wz v-ue0 02 | Delivery valve spring | 2 p2b2 ey o | @
o B 120 Ol Delivery BRI | 2 EEEEES R
i we reuen 67 Delivery valve washer 22 2 - T g
I H It1*.|'.f [=gbomdtl H2 1 Delivery valve seat || - 1; 2 I i 2 b9 [ 2 .
149 ilil:' [« 1«0 0l ‘ Plunger cylinder . B L . 2 ': 3 i L
20 Elill,' |+ -0 U4 i Plunger cylinder pirsket P2 i 2 2 8 . Sait 2 |
o s 0e0-0 12 FFuel inlet tube adaptor ] | I 1 | | | 1 l 1 i i
2y : Wo, et 4@ F L 4 T 4 lat washer I3 | BEIELERENRE

62



—— e

|
|
Ser No o

l D
23 IBIZ 1.0.0 (5

oy lGB1y

Party No

410G
O GBEITY By

26 IGBY3 47

GRHAK - 1

78 lGrOsh 48

12 5«00 -01
29 B12 1« )< - 08
\GB308 -84

Al :h!i’ .
A2 B12 - L0+ 0
33 M2 -5« 00- 04

(LY

34 B2 1 -0e0 03
35 B2 D00 06
RN Bi2 O-0«0 07
47 |GRe170--86

38  |oBs2 87

19 MG 692 w7

10 |aB70 85

11 29501032

42 IB12-0+ 0 0--05
3 lomoar - ag

|
1 BIZ- 00«0~ 14

|
| Name of Parts 5 B _QEZ R N
2957 | 295G |285GA|295GT| 295D | 295¢ ]29508
T T vump asses wpper | 0 |0 [ [ 0 T

Pin A4 10 2 |2 | 2| 2] 2|2 I )
N1t M6 9 4 q 1 Tl kT
Lock washer 8 1 8 | & | 8| 8 | n | 1

. Flat washer € 4 4 4 4 i 7 ! 7

; Stud M6 X 35 4 1 U i ! 1

} I'ue] return tube conrector ! i TR O |

| Threzded  piug L o S W ;

| Steel ball 5Vb ! Lo gl By ko

| iuel return valve =pring b I i E !

II Flat wachier | | i |

: Plug 1 T

'I Veni serew i 1 ] 1 1 ] | I

[ Flat washer 5 5 ] 5 5 5 l 5

‘| Positioning screw 4 q q 4 4 ' | l 4
Nut M12 1 1 1 1 B oy § o4
Lock washer 12 1 1 | | ! Bt
0il seal PD 17 X35X10 | 1 1 1 | |

. Screw M6 X 16 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

i Pump gasket 1 1 1 I I | !
Flange i 1 1 1 | | i

| Bearing 7203 1 1 i ! ! 1 |

i 0 g 2 | 21 2| 2 | 2. 2 t .2

63



| | | -

S P 3 Il Name of Parts | et Qty
Ser No urts No -~ < S ——— i —— ="
i : | 2951 | 295G 295GA(295G1] 295D | 295¢ 29508
52 000 02 | Shifting fork - 2 | 2 | 2|2 |2 2|2
|
16 lonsio ®s Screw M5 8 I l I I I 1 0
] .
17 !IH? 7«00 03 Round head rivet E 2 2 2 2 2 2 L2
4 1
43 Bi2 7. 0-0--02 Name plate 1 1 ‘ 1 I 1 ] 1
' ' |
1 tllii‘ Pe 001 Window cover 1 | | 1 | I T
a0 Ml 000 04 -‘ Window cover gasket™ | i | | 1 | | 1 |
51 im;* e ey -03 Tightening serew 2 . 2 2 2 v 2 | 2
Gr M2 Ue D015 | O ring Lo
63 ].,msﬂuu 88 Stud MG % 14 1 : 3 3
wi 1“!2 2o 0 0=-LY Pump case,-lower | |
B llmz: el 024 Pump case, lower ] ] 1 1 1
|
] .
| 1
| b
!
5 1
" i
1 |
i |
| l

4



(295T 295G 255G A . 285G] 295D 295C  295QR)

Governor Assembhly



(295T.295G . 295GA . 295G, 295D ,295C,295QB) Governor Assembly

l | )
Name of Parts Qty S W
Ser No Parts No % I
295T | 295G [295GA 2950:Jr2950[295c 2950
¥ il T1e0-0 10 | T T Aluminium rivet 2 2 2 2 2 l g 1o
2 1T, 4.0+0 09 Naime plite y | | | | R
3 E'I'; 1«00 05 Bracket seat 1 | | 1 | ! | |
LT 100 06 Flat wisher | | | | .1 .
6 |F 4-0.0 07 Plug 1 l by R !
6 GBIZAS 76 Seal ring 8% 1.9 “0"ype 8 8 8 8 T K
il GUEIY  RBG Serew MG X 15 B ] 4 | 1 l | !
8 [T, 0-0+0 Ub Ancillary spring | l | | T '
9 1, 0+0-0 09 Washer | | | | T |
[ geneh 03 I'olyurcthane rubber gasket | | 1 | | Lo !
11 Ty 1=0«0 11 Giuiding pin 1 1 ] I | l | H
12 B2 Ge0e0- 02 Shutdown stop pin | I | ! [ R i
1311 400 04 Shutdown control rod | ! 1 1 e
1 |losi2ss 76 O ring 13 1.9 R ol i |
15 |1, 4-0-0 03 Shutdown rod bushing | 1 ! e R |
16 ll'r. 1+0+0 08 Spring | | b [ | 1[ | :
17 [Ty 40002 Shutdown control rod | | b N Lo |
18 i f, 4+0-0_ 0l _ Washer | 1 | B8 1 [
14 i(il!HI!l BH Serew ME% 10 | | bl | \ I I
20 (G297 R4 Rearing 7203 | ! N8N IS A !
) }1 Le0-0 00 Ol dipstick [ | l el \ ke
22 1Ty =5 0o )0 Flying weight shatt 2 2 2 2 2 2 ' ?
23 |1, 5-0+0 05 Roller 2 2 2 2 2 l 2 2

B6H



| .
Ser No | Pasts Mo ! Name of Parts e . Oty i o
: | 2857 | 295G [235GA|295G| 235D | 295¢C 29508
g gt_f 3 -rr'_-“ﬁi-—-"ﬁ—ri“* el NEL [ Shdmgem 2 | 2 v | 2 2 2
25 {Tx=-5 ¢ 0.0 0~-03 ! Flying weight Y 2 2 2 2| 2 'l ?
26 Te- 50 0--02 I Flving weight scat 1 1 1 1 1 I ! i
25 a0 Qe -5 ! Lock wasnet 1 1 1 1 1 l i !
Y4l Mp==G v Gte ) OR Nut | | ] | | ! 1
29 Iy B0 0-07 Pusking prnel 1 1 I ! l 1 !
30 Ty =G« 0= G--01 Anti — friction frame l H 1 1 1 ! |
KR GB30s - #4 Steel ball 2/16% b 14 18 18 ! 18 18 18 18
32 [Ty 200 G2 Bushing 1 1 Lo 1 1 !
43 iTr---l! 0«0 01 Sliding fork | 1 1 | 1 1 ]
34 0.0+ 0 -64 | Stop ring 1 ] | 1 i | !
35 GBYI--86 Pin  2X18 1 1 | 1 ) oo
36 |[T,~0+0«1—-01 ldle speed balancing spring 1 1 1 1 i I 1
37 GBGI70-- 86 Nut M6 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
38 Ti—3+1+0--04 Flut washer 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
3 ITi—38+1+-0--03 Torque storage spring 1 1 1 1 1 1 |
40 |To—3e 1+ 002 Corrsction and compensation N | \ 1 i | ' 1
panel

41 T3+« 1+ 00} Adjusting rod 1 1 1 1 i 1 !
42 |Te-3 0+ 0--12 Pressure disc 1 1 | | | | |
43 ITe--3 -0+ 0--07 Governor spring (D= 2. 8mm) 1 1 1 1 I 1
437 Ty 300 07A Governor spring(D= 2. 3mm) . 1

41 6 5005 Positioner ] 1 1 l I ! 1
5 [ 3-0-0-06 | Position limiting screw 1 1 1 1 1 | 1

67



‘ ' Name of Parts Qty
Sex Nofl By 295T | 295G [295GA|295G1| 295D | 295€ |29508
"lﬁ“—- hI-. _Y_-J_G.TO--- 00 Breather assembly ] | 1 1 1 1 |
{7 T, -0+ 0« 0—02 Flat washer 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
48 T, 30013 Rear cover 1 ] 1 | 1 1 |
19 |GB848—85 Flat washer 6 4 4 4 4 1 4 1
50 T3+ 0+ 0—10 Speed control rod bushing 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
51 1, 3.0.0—15 O ring 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
52 Ty -3 Qs 0—16} Stop ring 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
53 lGBRIG 86 Stop ring 9 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
04 GBI - 87 Lock washer 6 4 1 4 4 1 4 4
55  |GBB5--85 Screw M6 < 38 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
506 Ty=-3+ 0+ tim 0% Limiting helix sleeve s 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
87 |GB1235- 76 O ring 14 2.1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
58 Ty—3-0-0-03 Nut 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
5y GB6I70 -BE Nut M6 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
60 Ty O - 00 12 lead seal 1 1 i 1 1 1 |
61 T, ve0<0 -1l Lead seal = ud 1 1 1 1 l 1 1
62 1y 0.0« 0-—10 Lead geal cay 1 1 1 1 1 1 !
61 |GB65 85 Screw M6 X 20 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
61 |1GBR93 87 Lock washer 5 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
65 [Ty c3400-1) Adjusting control snaft l 1 1 1 1 1 1
0h i'[‘. oo 004 Positioning belt I 1 ! 1 1 i 1 .
67 'lr, 1e)e 0--00 Twist spring 1 1 1 1 1 1 |
68 GB5783 -86 Hex. bolt M5 X 16 1 1 1 1 1 1 |
_‘_u—gﬁ* LT' 3.0+ 0--08 Speed controling rod 1 1 1 1 1 | |

68



5L \2 A
5 Al
95 \28

69



(295T,295G,295GA , 295GJ, 235D, 295C,, 295QB)

Injection Nozzle Assembly

Ser No

] o021 06,
2023, 00.
sp21.01.
2021, 01,
2021. 00,
2021, GG
2021, 00.
2021, 0.
2021, 00,
2021. 00,
2021. 0U.
2021 00.

2021, 00.

2021. 00
2021. 00

i
|
I
Parts No '

02
01
(12
i1
01
I
b3 [
03
(0]
06
08
09
0h
10
2 1

Name of Parts Qty E -

295T | 2956 [295GA| 295G4] 295D | 295¢ [20508

Flat washer | —l l_ﬂ_ 1 1 ] _I_-_‘
Injection nozzle tightening nut | 1 1 ] | I 1
Needle valve body ] I | | i I |
Needle valve 1 1 1 ] I ! 1
Injection nozzle body | | l 1 1 | I
Flat washer | i I 1 | | ]
Fuel inlet adaptor | 1 1 | 1 1 ]
Pressure rod | i 1 | 1 I 1
Injection nozzle spring l | 1 | | | |
Flat washer 1 1 1 ! 1 1 1
Pressure adjusting screw l 1 ! 1 | | |
Flat washer | 1 ] 1 I 1 1
Protection cap | ] 1 I 1 1 |
Flat washer 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Tubc connecting bolt 1 | 1 I | | 1

|

70



Radiator Assembly

(295T,295GA .295D)

2% \,
SR

7

71



(295T,295GA . 295D)

Radiator Assembly

Ser No Parts No DA of- Tk =
295T 295GA 295D
1 |cBe170—86  Nut M6 e i 8 s
2 GB93--87 Lock washer 6 8 8 8
3 295—15004A Air guiding shield 1 1 1
4 25.31.116L Rubber cap 4 1 4
5 25.31. 115L Rubber pad 2 2 2
6 295--15001 Spring 2 2 2
7 GR96 —85 Flat washer 12 2 2 2
8 |GB41—86 Nut M12 2 2 2
9 295—-15600 Drain cock 1 1 !
10 295T-—06016 Radiator rubber tube 1 1 I
| 295--06400 Fube clamp (! L") 4 4 1
12 |295 - 15000 Radiator sub - assembly i 1 1
13 |295--15500 Radiator cap ub - assembly 1 l l
14 295T—03023

Radiator rubber tube 38 % 46X 115 1

72




(295C) Sca Water Cooling Assembly

]



(295C) Sea Water Cooling Assembly

|

Parts No

(i!!ﬁf}é ;58_
295C 156002
205C 15030
GB93 87
GBGI7O 8O
295 06400
295C 15007
205C 1620
205C  Iatux
295C 15020
295C 15005
295C 15010
295C - 15300
295C 15006
295C -~ 15040
295C 15060
295¢ 15100

Name of Parts

Stud MH .X:-lﬁ
Gasket of Iresh water hole

I‘resh water inlet tube

Lock washer 8

Nut M4

Tube clamp( | }4")

Fresh water, rubber tube

Heat converter sub-assembly
Gusket of sea waler hole

Sea water outlet tube

Inner cloth wibe, sea water

Sea warer inlet tube

Tube clamp (1")

Sea water pump rubber tube
Fresh water outlet tube

Sea water pump outlet - iniet tube
Sea water pump sub - assembly

V - belt B1041

14



(295G .295GA 295G . 2951).295C)  Throttle Controling Assembly

295G 295GA 295D 295C

15



(295G .295GA ,295GJ,235D,235C)

Throttle Controlling Assembly

Ser No

- s W P -

=

ORESTUSSREY |

1' ' Name of Parts Qty
Parts No
295G |295GA|295GI| 295D | 295¢C

GB5783- 86 Hex. bolt M10X 20 2 | 2 | 2z | 2 | 2
GB93- 87 Lock washer 10 2 2 2 2 2
295G--11001A Bracket 1 l 1 1 1
295GJ - 11002 Controling plate 1

205G 1 1002A Controling plate 1 1 1 1
GB6I70- 86 Nut M8 2l 2 2| 2| 2
GB93 87 Lock washer 8 3 3 3 3 3
GBY23 - 48 Cap nut M8 1 ] T |
GRB27--86 Rivet 2X5 2 2 2 2 2
295G 11004 Tightening cap 1 ] 1 1 1
IGBY7. 1 86 Flat washer 8 1 1 1 | 1
295G - 11006 Indicator plate 1 1 1 | |
|GBI7. 186 Flat washer 5 2 2 2 2 92
GBYl --86 Split pin 2X 12 2 2 2 2 2
295G - 11300 Throttle pull rod adapter 1 1 1 1 1
GB6170-- 86 Nut M5 ) 1 1 1 I I
295G— 11200 Throttle pull rod 1 1 1 1 1
295G - 11100 Throttle handle 1 1 1. 1 l
295G- 11005 Pin shaft 1 1 1 1 |
295G~ 11003 Bracket shaft 1 1 1 1 |
[uns:'as- 86 Hex. bolt M8 X 20 2 2 .2 2 2
1 295G 12600 Engine oil pressure gauge connector tube 1

i295(i 12019 Engine oil pressure gauge 1

76



(295G ,295GA) Clutch

77



(295G, 295GA)

Clutch

=

Name of Parts

Parts No

295G 295GA

"1295G - 17022 Cluteh be;:i_r13 stop ring a ) |
GB278 --82 Bearing 60203 1 I
295G 17023 Clutch bearing stop plate | 1
295G—-17300 Clutch driven plate assembly 1 |
125, 210 18 Clutch pressure plate 1 |
GBI 86 Pin B8 X 24 3 3
26.21).123 Release lever adjusting bolt 3 3
25. 213. 120 Release lever 3 3
{25, 210 121 Release lever strut K] 3
25,210, 122 Release lever spring 3 K
12502 1 147 Clutch cover | ]
Il.i nyz2 87 Lock washer 8 6 6
GHL7B3I 86 Hex. bolt M8 X 20 6 B
25. 21, 124 Release lever adjusting nut 4
GRG173--86 Nut M8 X | 3
25.211. 119 Clutch pressure spring 6

78



(295G, 235GA)

Clutch Control Lever Assembly

79



(295G, 295GA) Clutch Control Lever Assembly

Name of Parts Qty
Ser No Parts No R I
295G 295GA
"1 |cBs783—86 T Hex.bolt MBX20 | - T 2T T

2 GB93 87 Lock washer 8 2
3 GB923 88 Cap nut M 12 1
4 GB97.1 -85 Flat washer |2 1
5 295G 17104 Control plate |
6 295G — 171056 Fixing pin shaft 1
7 GB5783 86 Hex. bolt M10X 30 2
8 GBY3 - 87 l.ock washer 10 2
5 |GB923- 88 Cap nut M8 |
10 GB97.1--85 Flat washer 8 2
I 295G — 17107 Stopping shaft |
12 295G-—17108 Position rack I
] 205G 17106 Limit claw |
14 GBI —86 Pin 2. 5 x 24 |
15 GB97. 1 —85 Flat washer 10 |
16 295G 17101 Control rod 1
17 295G 17102 Pin shait” |
18 |GB6170- 86 Nut M8 2
19 295G - 17109 Controling connect rod |
20 295G-—17110 Handle connect rod |
21 295G —17112 Spring ]
22 295G - 17111 Control pull rod |
23 295G—17120 Controling handle sub-assembly |

80




(235G . 295GA) Belt Pulley Power Output

81



_— e ——— —

(235G .235GA)

Belt Pulley Power Output

Ser No Parts No

2 20, 205130
4 295G 17006
3| Glshidd 86
5 aGnoey  az

6 2906 170D
7 GRATYH K6
IIZ"J;';&_- [EAUR
4 12‘.}5(: 00,

e {205G 170l

I 206G 170
12 lGBos 87

13 lonsres 86
I 'i?.u:su L7016
G 295G - 17020
o [295G 7017
17 GBEYUK 88
18 295G 17002
19 1(. Boy B

20 |GBELTO - 86
51 IGB5783 86
22 |HGA - 692 67

Name of Parts

Bearing GRE90K

Release bearing seat

Release bearing seet rerracting spring

Hexs, boli M3 » 20
Lovk washer 8
Releine bearing seat bravhet
Pin B . 3l

Relepse furk

Cinteh hiousing,

Hushing

Cover

Lock wisher 10

Flex. bolt MO - 16

Release tork stialt o chistog
Hushing

Clutch release any

St AMIE2 =30
Bracket shali

Lock washer 12

Nut M2

Hex. bolt MY < 2

Oil seal PGHO - 8O x 17

Qty

Np—

295G A
| o
| !
1 |
3 3
7 7
1 i
2 2
1 i
| 1
| ]
i |
G o
i 2
! !
I !
i 1
4 1
] |
i I
4 |
4 1
| |

82



Sér N | Pavis No ! Name of Parts : o __9')’ - i
. | 295G 295GA
23 l?QSG l_':’_[-lli I- II_ - _ Bearing cap - A R .I- il I
24 295G 17006 ] Gasket | | 1
25 |GB27R 82 Bearing 60210 2 | 2
26 295G 17005 Sleeve | | [
27 205G 17003 Belt pulley ; | |
28 GBIIbZ 74| Grease nipple M 10 - | ’ i | |
20 |GBBYY. | 86 | Stop ring H0 1 l
300 205G 17007 Gasket l |
31 295G 17008 Lorque transmitting cover I |
32 [GBR783 - 86 Hex.bolt MO x 25 4 4
33 1296G 17009 Clutch shaft 1 1
34 |295G 17010 : Stop plate | 1
35 |G1Bo3 - 76 Lock washer 18 ’ 1 [
36 |GBRIT7I- 86 Nut MI8 < 1.5 ] 1

83



(235G ,295GA ,295GJ . 295D) Fuel Tank Assembly

795GJ



(295G .295GA ,295GJ . 265

Ser No

Fuel Tank Assembly

i =
Name of Parts Q'Y
| Parts No 295G | 295GA
-.:“(_i-ill‘-l?l'l ;!B Nut MB B 4 -TI-“ _—“I-n
%Lilm?- 87 Lock washer 8 | il i
!29.‘}6 17011 Fuel tank bracket plate 1 | |
g(iBS?Sf& Bt Hex. bolt M10 % 30 4 q 4
}295(3 17012 Fuel tank gasket 2 2 2
295G - 16100 Fuel tank I |
E?%ﬁ" 16100 Fuel tand ]
EZEUE}U 16004 Fix pin 1 1 4
GBL7R2 86 Hex. bolt M8 x 40 4 4 4
ng‘.lfa(i 16005 Fuel tank upper gasket 2 2 2
205G 16200 Fuel tank bind 2 9 9
205G 16400 Fuel tank cap ] 1 |
295G 16500 Filler hole strainer | | 1
295G - 16300 Sediment cap A 1 |
295T 01044 Air pump fuel return tube connector gasket 2 2 2
M0G0 16600 Fuel outlet tube | 1 |
295G 16002 Hollow bolt 1 ] |

85



Tensioner Sub-assembly

(295GJ)

b



(295GJ) Tensioner Sub-Assembly

1
|

i Mame of Parts Qty

Ser No 1 Parts No 9295GJ

L ‘eBlIs2 74 | T Grease mipple MI0X 1 L

2 ' 295GI---01902 Tensioner shaft 1

3 !(iBBQS. 1—86 Stop ring A0 2

1 |295GI—01905 Tensioner 1

H GB278—82 Bearing 60203 2

6 295GJ—01904 Bearing spacet ring 1

7 295GJ—01903 Bearing washer 1

8  |295GJ—01901 Tensioner bracket lump l

g |GBY7. 1—85 Flat washer 12 '

10 1GBY3 87 Lock washer 12 !

Il 1GB6170—86 Nut M12 !

87



Elcetric Instrument Assembly

(295T,295G ,295GA 295D ,295¢, 295QB)




Ser No! -

|
|

|

B o b em———— R

(235T,295G,295GA 295D, 295C, 295QB)

Electric Instrument Assembly

Parts No

12086 12010

295G 12019
295G~ 12600
295G--12510

| 295G— 12016

200 100
29500 1200
295G 1202)
206G 12017

205G 1200K

295G - 12008
206G 12006

~ electric heating plug)

Name of Parts

’I‘cmpcmluér_- g_au_g::- (WT-120) -
Engine oil pressure gause (YT-| 20)
Engine o1l pressure gauge tubular connector|
Insttument panel weldment
Insulate sleeve (Middle)

Wire (From prcheat starter switch 2 tc1

Electric heating plug
Preheating plug

Gauge lamp

Piates of electric wire
Galvanometer (307-C Type)

Wire (From preheat starter switch to start-]
motor )

Wire (From galvanometer (— ) to start-mo- .

tor)
Pre-heating starter switch (JK290)°
Electric lock (JK422)

Wire (From galvanometer (-j-Jto fuse box)

Wire (From electric key 3 to starter switch
power source)

Wire (From electric key power source 1 ta
fuse box)

89

- Qly_
295T | 295G [295G A 295D

T |

| PR

| ] ]

| |

6 | 6 | 6

1 ] 1

2 | 2| 2 2
1 | |
15 | 15 | 15

1 : 1

1 1 1

D1 i 1

1 1 1

I i |

1 | I

1 | |

i ] |

295C |1295QB




Name of ‘Parts

Qty

90

Ser No Parts No i
295T | 295G |295GA| 295D 295(?‘2950“
"% |cp6s--85 | Screw M5 16 2 | 2 | 2| 2
19  IGB6T7- 85 Serew M6 10 1 1 E| 1
20 GROY 87 Lock washer 6 2 2 2 2
21 205 12002 Relay governor (FT-70) | 1 1 |
22 206G - 12007 Fuse box (31X 503) | 1 1 |
5 Wire( From relay governor spark lo elec -
23 - 1 1 ] |
iric key2)
A \
b ausG 12015 Insulate sleeve (Srfail) 9 9 9 9
| -
o8 1GHY97. |- 356 I'lat washer 6 B 8 # 8
26 265G - 1 2501- 1 Instrument panel 1 1 ! i
27 |GBGLTO - 86 Nut M6 2 2 2 2
28 CRY7T, 185 Flat washer § 2 2 2 2
24 G193 - 87 1 Lock washer 5 2 2 2 2
3 |Gabiy 46 ! Nut M5 2 12 2 2
31 Guey -84 | Serew ME » 12 6 6 fi ]
42 Wire (I'rov generator (- )to relay gover- ] | | |
i | nor’ i
.. ‘ Wire ( From generator (-1 to relay gover: :
33 ! . | S S
ner spark ) r
- Wire ( IFrom genetator () to relay gover- '
A i | | | |
nor magnetic field)
15 Wire casing pipe 1 1 I I
36 2495 - 12003 Starrer motor (QD12) | | | l I 1
37 12956 — 12200 Cable (From motor to battery) 1 1 ! 1 |
L _p = 1 S |




Ser No

38
19
394

40

42

43

44

44+

Paris No

295G--12014
295G— 12009
295C 12009
295G - 12160
295612300
295G — 12400
195G - 12013
29512001

205—12001A
295C— 12001

T —

Name of Parts

Qty

Rubber cap (Big)
Batiery(3—C-—120)
Batterv{a— JC-—195)

Battery clamp

Battery ground cable

Rubber cap (Small)

295T | 295G 2950!\] 295D ?.‘JS(“J'E‘JSQB
I ! 1 P
2 2 2
1

4 4 4 2
Battery \;}-jzries connecting cable i 1 l

| [ l |

2 2 | 2 2
Sificon rectifier generator(JFOIC) i | | | | |
Silicon reciifier generator(ZJF200) i i 1 1 !
Silicon rectifier genevator(JF11N) I

a1




(2950\295(34‘&‘2950]529513) Front & Rear Bracket

ﬁz e G;:_._@_)___ s

295G 29564 295¢|

92



(295G, 295GA 295GJ, 295D, 295C) Front &. Rear Bracket

Name of Parts Qty
SerNof KartsNo 205G | 295GA | 295G) | 295D | 205¢

| (iB5782—86 ‘Hex.bolt M14 X 50 A 4
2 GBYI - 87 Lock washier14 6 6 6 O 1
3 295GA — 17000 Radiator bracket - ] \
4 GBS5783— 86 Hex.bolt M14X45 . 6 2 6 2 4
5 295G—01039 Front bracket | | | ]
ks 205C 01040 Front bracket 1

GB5782—86 Hex.bolt M12 X 85 5 5 5 5 5
7 GB93—87 Lock washer 12 10 10 9 9 9
8 2095G— 17108 Paper gasket | 1 N | |
0 295C—01043 Rear bracket |
O* 205D —01043 Rear bracket 1 1
10 GB5782— 86 Hex.bolt M12 X 160 3 3 3 3 3
11 GB119—86 Pin D12 X 214 2 2 2 2 2
12 GBAT782 - BO Hex.bolt M12X95 - 2 2 | | |
13 GB6172— 86 Nut M10 4
I GBY3—87 Lock washer 10 8
) GB97.1—85 Flat washer 10 8
16 298¢ -=12021 Instrument panel bracket |
17 GRSTR3 - 86 Hex.bolt M12420 5
I8 295C — 12700 Electric apparatus rear hood weldment ]

93



Expianation:Partsof scries SD2100 Diesel Engine arerit unfit to series 295

Item Part No. Description Q’ty per sct
1 2100—01101 Cylinder block |

2 2100 — 04004 Piston I

3 2100 — 04000 Piston ring !

4 2100-01015 Cylinder head gasket 1

5 2100—-01014 Cylinder lincr 2

6 2100--01003 Water scal ring 4




